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Memoir of the life of Wirriax Caxron, by whom
the 41t of Priating was first brought intv England.

Mgr. W. Caxrox, the subject of the fullowing
monioir, was a native of that rart of Koeut, which
was formerly denominated the Fealde, from the
avood with which it abounded ; but the exact time
of his birth has not beou recordsd by hia Viegraph
ers. In his prefaceto « The History of Tioy,” Mr.
Caxton has meationed the place of his nativity, but
unfortunately the day, the month, and even the
-year, are alitke omitted. Circumstances, howover,
appear to supply this deficiency ; and from their
<cuncurrence, we arc enabled, with a tolerable de-
greo of precision, to fix the time of his birth about
the yoar 1410.  Of his parents httle more is known,
than that thoy wero respectable in their character,
and decent in their civcumstances ; hut nothing ap-
pears in their history to require any digressive re-
trospection.  Inanother proface Mr. Caxton informs
us, that he received his learning from his parents.
This, however, his biographer intimates, amounted
to nothing more than reading, writing, and a know-
lodge of arithmetic; which, in those days of dark-
ness, included no small portion of a liberal educa-
tion; and of this learning, ho reccived the greater
part from his mother.

As nothing is known of his early years, itis pro-
bauvle that he remained under the paternal roof un-
til he had attained thoe age of 17 or 13, at which
time he was removed to Loncon, and put an ap-
prentice with Hr. Robert Large, au eminent mer-
cer, in the parish of St. Olave's Old Jowry. This
gentleman was chosen shoriff in 1430, and had the
honor of being lord mayor of London, i 1439. It
appears that Caxtonserved him with much fidelity;
since, as a testimony of his esteem, he bequeathed
to him a legacy of 34 marks, which, at that period,
was no inconsiderablo sum.

Mr. Caxton on the death of his master, and on
recoiving his legacy, resolved to pay a visit to for-
eign countries. 1lc accordiogly, on leaving his na-
tive land, having acquircd an intimate acquaintance
with trade, embarked in the character of a merchant,
agont, or factor; and, during thirty years, took up
his occasional abodo in Brabant, Flanders, Holland,
and Zealand. But his knowledge of commercial
trausactions which he acquired abroad. rather in-
creased than dimioished his reputation at home,
potwithstanding his long and coutinued absence.

In the year 1464, his name was joined with that
of Richard Whitchill, £sq. in a commission from
Edwerd IV. to conclude a treaty of trade and corn-
morce botw~en him and the Duke of Burgundy.
This circumetance shews, that his name was not
ankoown atthe English court; and that the report of
his talents and integrity bad been sufficicotly favour-
able to raise him to tlus exalted office.

About four years after the previons transaction,
tho sister of Edward was married to the young Duke
of Burgundy, at which timo Caxton was incorpo-
rated in ber retinuc. e has himself recorded, that
he was “servant of her Grace, and that he receiv-
od of her, an yearly fee, and mauy other great and
good benefits.” Inwhat capacity hestood, we have
uot beea informed ; but as her Grace occasionally
found fault with his English, and desired bim to
correet his lauguage, we may infer that he wus
treated with a degreo of familiarity, which could not
belong to a subordinate domestic.

Printing had nos becn invented about 13 years,
and carried to an unexpected degree of purfuction.
It nas practised ai Mentz. in Germany , but the ant
had been kept a profound seeret frum the world.
* Books™ howover, Ir. Caxton has observed, »wiwe
not multiplicd at this poried, io a wanacr sv exten-
sivo as might have beon oxpecied ,” and littie douint
cau bo entertained as to the accuracy of his state-
meat, since his restless curiosity would oot permnt
hiw to rewain ignorant of such an ovent.
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His worthy patroness, the Duchicss of Burgundy,
urged him 1o undertako the translaton into English,
of a Fronch bouk, entitlod * Recuyeli of the His-
toryes of Tivy.” This seems to have been project-
ed by her, with a design to introduce the art of
printing into England, whenever a favourable op-
portunity should offer.

The hulo knowledge which Caxtan had acquired
of the French tongue, and his parual forgetfuluess
of the English, after a residenco in foreign parts of
noarly thirty years, led hima to think himself but
budly calculated for such an undertaking. His pat-
ronoss, however, urging him to begin, he entered
on his work, thougg with much reluctance; but
after proceeding a littlo way in his translation, he
dropped it altogether for nearly two years. The
Duchess at length sent for bim, to inquire into the
prog}:'ess ho had made, and toread what ho bhad
finished, and she examioed thres or four leaves.
with the English of which she found some fault;
but instead of discouraging him, he was desired to
rcsume his labours. Beiog uawilling to inzur her
displeasure by disobedionce. he reanewed his appli-
cation, and soon brought his work to a conclusion.
It was begun in 1643, and was finished in 147}.—
The Duchess received it kindly, and handsomely
rewarded him for his trouble.

In the year 1462, Mentz was taken by the Duke
of Saxony; in consequence of which, most of the
artificers employed by John Fust, or Faustus, the
great inventor of printing, were scattered abroad ;
and there can be little doubt that Caxton, who at
this timo resided near Mentz, availed himself of
this opportunity to make himself acquainted with
an art, the knowledge of which he had spared nei-
ther expense nor trouble to obtain. Itis generally
undorstood, that by the aid of these n.cn, he estab-
hished a printing press at Cologn, where he printed
tho first cdition of the work he bad transluted.—
Such copies as were preserved bore all the marks
of antiquity. The letters were rude, and the lan-
guage was incorrect, and more mixed with French
terms than any of his expressions were after his re-
turn to England.  This, Mr. Lews, in his hfc of
Caxton, thinks to be the first hook he ever prioted.

While residing at Cologo, he hecame acquainted
with Wynken de Worde, and Theodoric Roed, a
native of that place, and Thomas Hunte, his own
countryman, who were all prioters. De Worde
camo afterwards to England with Caxton. and con-
tinued with bim to the time of his death. The others
soon followed, and sctiled in Oxford, where they
established a press, and printed books in Latin.

The number of hooks printed by Cax:on, at Co-
logn, is not known with more precision, thaa the
exact time of his coming into England. The same
uncertainty rests en the title of the first book that
ever issued from an English press.  Mr. Lowis as-
serts, that the * Game and Play of Chess,” was
tho most early specimen, and that it appoared in
the year 1472, or 1473, and in ths opuuon he is
coufirmed by others; while on the contrary it is
comtended, that this supposition involves difliculties
which caunot casily be overcome.

In 1468, the Earl of Wanwick formed a conspi-
racy to dethrone Edward tho 1V. and so successful
was ho in tho commecncement of Inus aucinpt, that
he compelied the king to flee into Flanders. From
this place, having procured assistanco from the
Duke of Burguody, he returned, slow Warwick, de-
feated ins army, and rogained his throno. Caxton
had not been uolaoown to him prior to this event.—
But of this favourable ecircumstanco he is said to
laeo availed lumself, and to have come iuiv Eng-
laud about this tinwe, under the royal protection.—
It is, bowever, an admittied fact, that Caston was
at Culogu in 1471, lence somo have voncluded,
thathe uccasionaily visiied England before that time,
to mahe arrangements respocting tho estabiishment
of printing in Uus country i but ihat he cuntinaed
bis business at Ceiogn, untd the necessary picpara-
uons wero wado, so that, accordiug to 3
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ments, he can scarcely be considored as fu'ly at
work 10 this country until 1173 or 147 L.

The first book printed by Caxton, that Las auy
date, is said to have boeu printod at Westunnster,
about six years after 1471, But Mr. Caxton ex-
pressly mforms us, that hus book, the * Gawe of
Chess,” was printed on the last day of March, 1171,
Uufurtunately, however, he dues nut say whcthier .t
was done 1 Eugland or Cologn, and itis now jur-
faps totaily impossible 1o escortam the fact.

In the yoar 1477, it is well known that he was
fairly at work in Westmiuster; but whether in the
Abbey ur in his own house is rather dubtous, ‘Thes.
Milling, the then abbot, who has been represented
as a lover of learping, is said to have festered hun
in his own house, aund to have assigned him for hus
business a part of the Abbey. Leland confirms this
account given of the abbot. A eipher introduced
by Caxton into many of his Liooks, said to denute
the year 1474, has been adduced as an evidence of
the year in which be began to print in England;
but the exact time when the cipher was first useq,
can hardly bo determined with exactness. It
known to have been insorted in 14803 but how
many years prior to this, is involved in uncertaiuty.

In 1178, several books were printed by Caxton,
of which the tiles have been prescrved : but no-
thing can Lo inferred, either from their numbers or
their contents, except the progress of the art, which
in England had only just started into existence.
During this year, Mr. Caxton buried lus father, who
appears to have lived with him at Westminster. In
the accounts of the warden of the pansh church of
St. Mar;';aret. the following articlo is inserted.—
«Itemn. The day of bureyinge of William Caxton
for ij torches and iiii tapers xx d.”

Mr. Caxton continued to pursue his business with
reputation and success, from this peried, until the
year 1481 or 1402, during which intermediate years,
numerous volumes issued from his press.  But few
rivals, however, appear to share his fame or to di-
vide his emoluments. In the year 1483, no more
than four printiug pressesgare knowu to have been
established in England. These are. Caxton in
Waestminster, Rood and Hunte in Oxford, an anony-
mous ono in St. Alban’s, and De Machlinia, Lon-
don. During this same year 1483, an act of Parlin-
meat was passed, giving leave * to any artificer or
merchant to bringinto this realn and sell auy heoks
whether written or printed.” Aunother act states.
as a reason for the former, that ¢ few printers wwith-
in this realm could well excreise the craft of prim-
ing.”

It appears, that Caxton continued his employ-
ment at Westminster, but not in tho Abbey, untuil
tho time of his denth. This event took place, ac-
cording to the account given by the church-wardeas,
and in Mr. Lewis's observations on it, between Junc
1491, and June 1492. Itis not improbable thatit
was near the former period, as Mr. Ames has limit-
ed the time to 1491. Of the death and burial of
William Caxton, the following mcmorial has been
preserved.

«In Thaccompte of the Wardens of the Parishe
Churche of Seynt Margarcie W estminster in the
Shire of Middlesex from the xxvij of May ». cccc.
Ixxxx. the v. of Hen. vij. vito the iij day of June .
cccc. Ixxxxij. the vij of Tenry vij.” aro the follosy-
ing articles in Jhe sccond year of this * accompte”
viz. 1492, * Item. Atto bureyinge of Williamn Cax-
tou for iiii torcles vis. viii d.  ltem, for the Belle at
the same huroyinge vi d.”

Mr. Lowis scoms to think, as oo moul. o is made
oither of Caxton’s wife or chillicn, that he was
never married.  Palmer's contiauater, honever,
says of R. Pynson, that “he was scninlaw to
Caxton,” butfur ¢* " asscition Lu evideuce being
pruduced, the fact bas bico much deatids Pya-
suD it appcars was a pritte.  And 2 accis Lighly
probable, if Le bad seally nua.ricd Caxton’s daugh
ter, that he would have suiccceded Lim ta his buae



